

Nos. 15-5880, 15-5961, 15-5978

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

APRIL MILLER, Ph.D; KAREN ANN ROBERTS; SHANTEL BURKE;  
STEPHEN NAPIER; JODY FERNANDEZ; KEVIN HOLLOWAY; L. AARON  
SKAGGS; and BARRY SPARTMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIM DAVIS, individually,

Defendant-Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MATTHEW G. BEVIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky, and  
WAYNE ONKST, in his official capacity as State Librarian and Commissioner,  
Kentucky Department for Libraries and Archives,

Third-Party Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of Kentucky  
In Case No. 15-cv-00044 Before The Honorable David L. Bunning

---

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT KIM DAVIS**

---

*(continued on next page)*

*(continued from prior page)*

A.C. Donahue  
DONAHUE LAW GROUP, P.S.C.  
P.O. Box 659  
Somerset, Kentucky 42502  
(606) 677-2741  
ACDonahue@DonahueLawGroup.com

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
Jonathan D. Christman  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, Florida 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@lc.org / hmihet@lc.org /  
rgannam@lc.org / jchristman@lc.org

*Counsel for Appellant Kim Davis*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The District Court Erred In Granting An Injunction Against Davis .....	4
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate A Constitutionally Significant Burden On Their Right To Marry Under The Fourteenth Amendment .....	4
B. The District Court Wrongly Held That Davis Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm To Her Religious Freedom .....	15
1. The District Court Adopted An Incorrect Substantial Burden Analysis.....	15
2. The SSM Mandate Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	19
C. Public Interest Favors Religious Accommodation.....	23
II. The District Court Erred In Practically Denying Davis’ Request For An Injunction Against The State Defendants .....	24
III. The District Court Erred In Granting The Expanded Injunction Against Davis .....	25
A. The District Court Had No Jurisdiction To Enter The Expanded Injunction Against Davis.....	25
B. The District Court Violated Davis’ Due Process Rights.....	30
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Holding Davis In Contempt....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
A. Davis’ Appeal Of The Contempt Order Is Not Mooted By Her Release From Incarceration.....	32
B. The District Court Eviscerated Davis’ Due Process Rights.....	35
C. The District Court Discarded Davis’ Federal RFRA Rights.....	38
D. The District Court Flouted Principles Of Federalism And Comity ...	41
CONCLUSION .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Abela v. Martin</i> , 380 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty., Ky.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	36
<i>Am. Town Ctr. v. Hall 83 Assocs.</i> , 912 F.2d 104 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott</i> , 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Blaylock Cheker Oil Co.</i> , 547 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	33
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	34
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. U.S.</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Cookeville, Tenn. v. Upper Cumberland Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Cooke v. U.S.</i> , 267 U.S. 517 (1925).....	37
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	12
<i>Crump v. Lafler</i> , 657 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	36
<i>Garrison v. Cassens</i> , 334 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	40, 41
<i>Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill</i> , No. 06-1207, 2012 WL 1155465 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 5, 2012).....	41
<i>George S. Hofmeister Family Trust v. Trans Indus. of Ind.</i> , No. 06-13984, 2007 WL 28932 (E.D. Mich. 2007) .....	28
<i>Gillis v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 759 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gompers v. Buck’s Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	36
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirata Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	20
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters &amp; Autotruck Drivers Local No. 70 of Alameda Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	31
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	12, 22
<i>Int’l Union v. Dana Corp.</i> , 697 F.2d 718 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	33
<i>Jimmy Swaggert Ministries v. Bd. of Educ. of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	18
<i>Kendrick v. Bland</i> , 740 F.2d 432 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	41
<i>Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Cincinnati Bronze, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	33
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	20
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. J.T. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , No. 12-42, 2012 WL 1931537 (D. Alaska May 29, 2012).....	28
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1943).....	38
<i>Slater v. Douglas Cnty.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Or. 2010) .....	13
<i>Spallone v. U.S.</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	41
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Spruyette v. Walters</i> , 753 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	16
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	19
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2507 (2011).....	34
<i>U.S. v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	38
<i>U.S. v. Conces</i> , 507 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	36, 41
<i>U.S. v. Holloway</i> , 740 F.2d 1373 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	29
<i>Vasile v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 1327 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	28, 29
<i>Vaughn v. Lawrenceburg Power Sys.</i> , 269 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	33
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 7, 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

Federal

U.S. CONST. amend I .....	12, 20, 23, 24
U.S. CONST. amend XI .....	10, 11
U.S. CONST. amend XIV .....	<i>passim</i>

State

KY. CONST. Preamble .....	12
KY. CONST. § 1 .....	12
KY. CONST. § 5 .....	12

**Statutes**

Federal

18 U.S.C. § 401 .....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3006A .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>State</i>	
KY. REV. STAT. § 402.080 .....	8, 9, 10
KY. REV. STAT. § 446.350 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 51-5.5 .....	13, 22
UTAH S.B. 297 .....	14, 22
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 12.1 .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6 .....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62 .....	26, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1 .....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	31
